

[EN BANC ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 17, 2014]

No. 14-5018

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_  
JACQUELINE HALBIG, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SYLVIA M. BURWELL, Secretary of Health and Human Services, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (No. 1:13-cv-00623-PLF) (Hon. Paul L. Friedman)

---

**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES**

---

STUART F. DELERY

*Acting Associate Attorney General*

JOYCE R. BRANDA

*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

RONALD C. MACHEN, JR.

*United States Attorney*

BETH S. BRINKMANN

*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

MARK B. STERN

ALISA B. KLEIN

*(202) 514-1597*

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division, Room 7235*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.*

*Washington, D.C. 20530*

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	
GLOSSARY	
STATUTORY REFERENCES	
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	5
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statutory Background .....	5
B. Plaintiffs’ Suit.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. The Affordable Care Act Makes Federal Premium Tax Credits Available To Taxpayers In Every State.....	20
A. The Act’s Text And Structure Demonstrate That Tax Credits Are Available In Every State Because An Exchange Established By HHS For A Particular State Is, As A Matter Of Law, “An Exchange Established By The State” .....	20
B. The Affordable Care Act’s Provisions Addressing Tax Credits Confirm That Those Credits Are Available In Every State .....	36
C. Plaintiffs’ Reading Would Thwart The Operation Of The Act’s Central And Interdependent Provisions .....	39

D. Plaintiffs’ Interpretation Is Contrary To The Legislative Record.....45

E. Plaintiffs’ Alternative Account Of The Act’s Design And History Is Baseless .....50

II. At A Minimum, Treasury’s Interpretation Is A Reasonable One Entitled To *Chevron* Deference.....55

CONCLUSION.....59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
* <i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014) .....	4, 21, 39
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Shinseki</i> , 709 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	57
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977) .....	52
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994) .....	32
<i>Burnet v. Harmel</i> , 287 U.S. 103 (1932) .....	57
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	20
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....	56
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009) .....	57, 58
* <i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) .....	32
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004) .....	49
<i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , 758 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10, 14, 15, 19, 23, 26-30, 32, 36-38, 40-47, 49, 50, 54

---

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>*King v. Burwell</i> , 759 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	42, 55
<i>King v. Sebelius</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 415 (E.D. Va. 2014) .....	26
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) .....	20
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	31
<i>Lyeth v. Hoey</i> , 305 U.S. 188 (1938) .....	57
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013) .....	32
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013) .....	35
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. &amp; Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011) .....	55, 56, 57
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987) .....	23
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012) .....	24
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	58
<i>*National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	5, 6, 8, 9, 15, 19, 40, 41, 51
<i>New York Tel. Co. v. New York State Dep’t of Labor</i> , 440 U.S. 519 (1979) .....	52

<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	43
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	35
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014) .....	55
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. TSA</i> , 554 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Sullivan v. Hudson</i> , 490 U.S. 877 (1989) .....	42
<i>Trans Union LLC v. FTC</i> , 295 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	58
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995) .....	33
<i>United States v. Irvine</i> , 511 U.S. 224 (1994) .....	57
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) .....	56
* <i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	4, 44
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Health &amp; Family Servs. v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002) .....	52

**Statutes:**

26 U.S.C. 36B .....	5, 7, 9-17, 19, 20, 26, 29, 33-38, 44, 45, 50, 54, 57
26 U.S.C. 36B(a).....	15, 20

26 U.S.C. 36B(a)-(c) .....	37
26 U.S.C. 36B(b)(2) .....	23
26 U.S.C. 36B(b)(2)(A) .....	13, 20, 21, 22, 34, 35, 53, 55
26 U.S.C. 36B(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	46
26 U.S.C. 36B(c)(1)(A) .....	12, 20
26 U.S.C. 36B(c)(2)(A) .....	34
26 U.S.C. 36B(c)(2)(A)(i) .....	13, 20, 21, 22, 23, 35, 53, 55
26 U.S.C. 36B(c)(2)(b) .....	29, 30
26 U.S.C. 36B(d)(3) .....	34
26 U.S.C. 36B(e)(3) .....	34
26 U.S.C. 36B(f) .....	38, 45
26 U.S.C. 36B(f)(1) .....	18
26 U.S.C. 36B(f)(3) .....	18, 34, 36
26 U.S.C. 36B(f)(3)(A)-(F) .....	37
26 U.S.C. 36B(f)(3)(C) .....	37
26 U.S.C. 36B(f)(3)(F) .....	37
26 U.S.C. 36B(g) .....	55
26 U.S.C. 36B(g)(1) .....	58
26 U.S.C. 4980H .....	53, 57

26 U.S.C. 4980H(a)(2).....	53
26 U.S.C. 4980H(b)(1)(B) .....	53
26 U.S.C. 5000A .....	8
26 U.S.C. 5000A(e)(1).....	57
26 U.S.C. 5000A(e)(1)(A) .....	10
26 U.S.C. 5000A(e)(1)(B)(ii).....	10
26 U.S.C. 6055 .....	37
26 U.S.C. 7421(a) .....	15
26 U.S.C. 7805(a) .....	55
29 U.S.C. 218b(a)(2).....	45
42 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	49
42 U.S.C. 300gg to 300gg-4 .....	7
42 U.S.C. 300gg-1(a) .....	27
42 U.S.C. 300gg-91(d)(21) .....	16, 23, 35
42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	46
42 U.S.C. 1320b-23(a)(2) .....	34
42 U.S.C. 1396a(gg)(1).....	30, 34
42 U.S.C. 1396a(gg)(3).....	31
42 U.S.C. 1396w-3(b).....	34
42 U.S.C. 1396w-3(b)(1)(B).....	29



42 U.S.C. 1396w-3(b)(1)(D).....	29
42 U.S.C. 1396w-3(b)(2) .....	29
42 U.S.C. 1396w-3(b)(4) .....	29
42 U.S.C. 1397ee(d)(3)(B).....	29, 34
42 U.S.C. 1397ee(d)(3)(C).....	30
42 U.S.C. 18021(a)(1)(C)(i).....	12
42 U.S.C. 18021(a)(4).....	12
42 U.S.C. 18031 .....	22, 35
42 U.S.C. 18031(a) .....	43
42 U.S.C. 18031(b)(1).....	11, 16, 22, 23, 24, 31
42 U.S.C. 18031(b)(1)(B) .....	29
42 U.S.C. 18031(d) .....	11
42 U.S.C. 18031(d)(1).....	23
42 U.S.C. 18031(d)(2)(A) .....	25, 26
42 U.S.C. 18031(d)(4)(G).....	38, 39
42 U.S.C. 18031(e)(1)(B) .....	28
42 U.S.C. 18031(f)(3)(A).....	34
42 U.S.C. 18032(c) .....	12
42 U.S.C. 18032(d)(3).....	27
42 U.S.C. 18032(d)(3)(A) .....	27

42 U.S.C. 18032(d)(3)(B) .....	27
42 U.S.C. 18032(d)(3)(D)(i)(II).....	35
42 U.S.C. 18032(e)(2).....	45
42 U.S.C. 18032(f).....	25
42 U.S.C. 18032(f)(1)(A).....	34
42 U.S.C. 18032(f)(1)(A)(ii).....	17, 25, 27
42 U.S.C. 18032(f)(1)(B).....	27, 28
42 U.S.C. 18041 .....	4, 11, 12, 19, 22, 43
42 U.S.C. 18041(b) .....	12, 16, 22
42 U.S.C. 18041(c)(1).....	12, 16, 22, 23
42 U.S.C. 18043(a)(1).....	32, 33
42 U.S.C. 18043(b)(2).....	33
42 U.S.C. 18043(c) .....	33
42 U.S.C. 18051(d)(3).....	39, 45
42 U.S.C. 18051(d)(3)(A)(i) .....	35, 36
42 U.S.C. 18051(e)(1).....	26
42 U.S.C. 18051(e)(2).....	26, 36, 45
42 U.S.C. 18052(a)(1).....	54
42 U.S.C. 18052(a)(2).....	54
42 U.S.C. 18052(a)(3).....	39, 45

42 U.S.C. 18052(b)(1).....	54
42 U.S.C. 18053(a) .....	28
42 U.S.C. 18071 .....	9, 11
42 U.S.C. 18071(a)-(c).....	37
42 U.S.C. 18081 .....	11
42 U.S.C. 18081(b) .....	38
42 U.S.C. 18081(c) .....	38
42 U.S.C. 18081(e) .....	38
42 U.S.C. 18082 .....	11, 38
42 U.S.C. 18082(a)(1).....	45
42 U.S.C. 18091(2)(D).....	1, 5
42 U.S.C. 18091(2)(I) .....	8, 9, 10, 41
42 U.S.C. 18111 .....	23
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 .....	1, 51
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 .....	1, 7, 9, 10, 11, 34, 40
<b>Regulations:</b>	
26 C.F.R. 1.36B-1(k) .....	13
26 C.F.R. 1.36B-2(a).....	13

45 C.F.R. 155.20 .....	12, 26, 58
45 C.F.R. 155.340 .....	58
45 C.F.R. 155.340(f) .....	58
77 Fed. Reg. 30,377 (May 23, 2012) .....	13
79 Fed. Reg. 3593 (Jan. 22, 2014) .....	9

### **Legislative Materials:**

<i>47 Million and Counting: Why the Health Care Marketplace Is Broken: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Finance, 110th Cong., 2d Sess. (2008)</i> .....	7
155 Cong. Rec. S12,543 (Dec. 6, 2009) .....	50
155 Cong. Rec. S13,490 (Dec. 19, 2009) .....	27
155 Cong. Rec. S13,726 (Dec. 22, 2009) .....	49
155 Cong. Rec. S14,126 (Dec. 24, 2009) .....	27, 28
156 Cong. Rec. H2207 (Mar. 22, 2010) .....	50
H.R. 3590, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009) .....	47
S. 1679, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009) .....	49
S. 1796, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009) .....	46, 47
S. Rep. No. 89, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 19, 2009) .....	48
<i>Chairman's Mark: America's Healthy Future Act of 2009</i> (Sept. 16, 2009), <a href="http://finance.senate.gov/download/?id=a2b7dd18-544f-4798-917e-2b1251f92abb">http://finance.senate.gov/download/?id=a2b7dd18-544f-4798-917e-2b1251f92abb</a> .....	46

**Other Authorities:**

Jonathan H. Adler & Michael F. Cannon, <i>Taxation Without Representation</i> , 23 Health Matrix 119, 123 (2013).....	50
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	22
Amy Burke et al., <i>ASPE Research Brief: Premium Affordability, Competition, and Choice in the Health Insurance Marketplace, 2014</i> (June 18, 2014), <a href="http://aspe.hhs.gov/health/reports/2014/Premiums/2014MktPlacePremBrf.pdf">http://aspe.hhs.gov/health/reports/2014/Premiums/ 2014MktPlacePremBrf.pdf</a> .....	13, 14, 40
Sylvia M. Burwell, Secretary, HHS, <i>The Affordable Care Act is Working</i> (Sept. 23, 2014), <a href="http://www.hhs.gov/secretary/about/speeches/sp20140923.html">http://www.hhs.gov/secretary/about/speeches/ sp20140923.html</a> .....	13
CBO, <i>An Analysis of Health Insurance Premiums Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> (Nov. 30, 2009), <a href="http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/11-30-premiums.pdf">http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/11-30-premiums.pdf</a> .....	11, 48
CBO, <i>Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals</i> (Dec. 2008), <a href="http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/12-18-keyissues.pdf">http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/12-18- keyissues.pdf</a> .....	6, 7
CBO, <i>The Budget and Economic Outlook: 2014 to 2024</i> (Feb. 2014), <a href="http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/45010-Outlook2014_Feb_0.pdf">http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/45010- Outlook2014_Feb_0.pdf</a> .....	14
<i>Don't Trust States To Create Health Care Exchanges</i> , USA Today, Jan. 4, 2010.....	51
Christine Eibner & Evan Saltzman, Rand Corp., <i>Assessing Alternative Modifications to the Affordable Care Act</i> (October 2014), <a href="http://www.rand.org/pubs/research_reports/RR708.html">http://www.rand.org/pubs/research_reports/RR708.html</a> .....	41
David M. Herszenhorn, <i>The Numbers Come Out Just Where Obama Wanted, With No Magic Involved</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 19, 2010, at A16 .....	48

David D. Kirkpatrick, *Health Lobby Takes Fight to the States*, N.Y. Times,  
Dec. 28, 2009.....50

Letter from Marilyn Tavenner to Commissioner Gregory R. Francis  
(July 16, 2014), [http://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Letters/  
Downloads/letter-to-Francis.pdf](http://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Letters/Downloads/letter-to-Francis.pdf)..... 42, 43

Scott Pruitt, *ObamaCare’s Next Legal Challenge*, Wall St. J., Dec. 2, 2013 ..... 42
